

No. 99-5525

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

JAN 28 2000

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
JEFFREY T. GREEN
KURT H. JACOBS
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

PAUL F. WASHINGTON
75 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10019
(212) 484-6753

Counsel for Petitioner

January 28, 2000

JAMES W. HUNDLEY *
BRIGLIA & HUNDLEY, P.C.
The Mosby Professional Building
10560 Main Street, Suite 314
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 385-8005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural Background	6
C. Statutory Background	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. <i>MIRANDA</i> ENUNCIATED A CONSTITU- TIONAL RULE THAT CANNOT BE RE- VERSED BY CONGRESS	13
A. <i>Miranda's</i> Core Constitutional Holdings	13
B. The Court's Subsequent Application Of <i>Miranda</i> To The States And On Habeas.....	20
C. <i>Miranda's</i> "Prophylactic" Rules Have Con- stitutional Weight	22
D. Section 3501 Is Constitutionally Infirm	27
II. THERE IS NO REASON TO DISLodge <i>MIRANDA'S</i> CONSTITUTIONAL RULING...	30
A. Workability	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Reliance	33
C. Subsequent Doctrinal Developments	34
D. Unchanged Factual Premises	36
E. <i>Miranda</i> Is Not “Unsound In Principle”	37
F. Considerations That Transcend Traditional Factors	44
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	21
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	32, 34
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	41
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	26
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	41
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	20
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	40
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	29
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	41
<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1992) ..	36
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	41
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	10, 35
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	40
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	20, 34
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	15, 27
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	32
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	25
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	31, 37
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..	24
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	15, 40
<i>Greenwald v. Wisconsin</i> , 390 U.S. 519 (1968)	41
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	40
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981)	21
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	20
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	41
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	26
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	26
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	30
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	15, 28
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	21
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	27, 32, 34
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	20, 26, 27
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973)	26
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	17, 21, 23, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	41
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	21, 29, 34, 35, 37
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1307 (1999) ..	44
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	20, 32, 45
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	21
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	24, 32, 36
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1954)	24
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	26
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	21, 24, 25, 35
<i>Oregon v. Haas</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	25
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	31, 34
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958)	41
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	30, 31
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	34
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	30, 31, 33, 36, 45
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	32
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	40
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	21
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	25
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2218 (1998) ..	38, 39, 43
<i>United States v. International Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	30
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	25
<i>United States v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924)	31
<i>Vasquez v. Hillary</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	30, 31
<i>Weaver v. Brenner</i> , 40 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	22, 40
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ..	28
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 288k(b)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3501	2, 9, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	22
CONGRESSIONAL HISTORY	
114 Cong. Rec. 16,074 (1968)	10
114 Cong. Rec. 16,295 (1968)	10
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112	10, 27
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Stephen I. Schulhofer, <i>Reconsidering Miranda</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 435 (1987)	14
Yale Kamisar, <i>Can (Did) Congress "Overrule" Miranda?</i> , 85 Cornell L. Rev. (forthcoming 2000)	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>A Peculiar Privilege in His- torical Perspective, in The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> 181 (R.H. Helmholz et al. eds., 1997)	39, 40
Joan Biskupic, <i>High Court to Reconsider Miranda Ruling</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 7, 1999, at A1	4
Michael Dorman, <i>Imagine You're Arrested. First They Read Your Rights. (Right?)</i> , Newsday, Oct. 14, 1999, at A25	4
Charles M. Gray, <i>Self-Incrimination in Interjuris- dictional Law: The Sixteenth and Seventeenth Centuries, in The Privilege Against Self- Incrimination</i> 47 (R.H. Helmholz et al. eds., 1997)	40
Orrin G. Hatch, <i>Miranda Warnings and Voluntary Confessions Can Co-Exist</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 13, 1999, at A35	4
R.H. Helmholz, <i>Introduction, in The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> 1 (R.H. Helmholz et al. eds., 1997)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
R.H. Helmholz, <i>The Privilege and the Jus Commune: The Middle Ages to the Seventeenth Century, in The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> 17 (R.H. Helmholz et al. eds., 1997)	40
John H. Langbein, <i>The Privilege and Common Law Criminal Procedure: The Sixteenth to the Eighteenth Centuries, in The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> 82 (R.H. Helmholz et al. eds., 1997)	39, 40
Tony Mauro, <i>Supreme Court Agrees to Revisit Miranda Warning</i> , USA Today, Dec. 7, 1999, at 4A	4
Eben Moglen, <i>The Privilege in British North America: The Colonial Period to the Fifth Amendment, in The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> 109 (R.H. Helmholz et al. eds., 1997)	38, 39
Stephen Seplow, <i>Miranda Rights Case Revisited</i> , Dayton Daily News, Nov. 25, 1999, at 2A	4
Henry E. Smith, <i>The Modern Privilege: Its Nineteenth-Century Origins, in The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> 145 (R.H. Helmholz et al. eds., 1997)	38
